ORDINANCE NO. ORD-20-0021 1 2 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 3 CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH 4 5 MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 2.06.060, 6 AND SUBSECTIONS 2.18.050.D AND 2.63.030.A, ALL RELATING TO COMMISSION COMPENSATION 7 8 9 The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows: 10 11 Section 1. Section 2.06.060 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4511 12 amended to read as follows: 13 Members of boards, committees, and commissions of the City shall Şi. 14 receive such compensation, if any, as may be fixed and prescribed by the 15 City Council in the Salary Resolution of the City. Members of any board, 16 commission, or committee compensated by the City Council in the Salary 17 Resolution shall be ineligible to receive compensation, including, but not 18 limited to, stipends, unless and until: 19 1. A Form 700 is filed with the City Clerk: (1) within 30 20 days of assuming office, (2) every year thereafter by April 1st, and (3) within 21 30 days of leaving office; and 22 2. Ethics training required pursuant to California 23 Government Code Section 53234 et seq. is complete and current within the 24 time period specified therein. 25 Section 2. 26 Subsection 2.18.050.D of the Long Beach Municipal Code is 27 amended to read as follows: 28 The members of advisory bodies shall receive no D. 1 TMA:dlb A19-06910 [05-12-20] 01150485.docx

DFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

compensation, including, but not limited to, any stipend, for the performance of their official duties unless compensation is expressly provided by the City Council. Members of any advisory body expressly compensated by the City Council shall be ineligible to receive compensation unless and until:

A Form 700 is filed with the City Clerk: (1) within 30 days of assuming office, (2) every year thereafter by April 1st, and (3) within 30 days of leaving office; and

Ethics training required pursuant to California
 Government Code Section 53234 et seq. is complete and current within the time period specified therein.

Section 3. Subsection 2.63.030.A of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

A. A Cultural Heritage Commission is created by this Chapter whose purpose shall be to recognize, protect and promote the retention, maintenance and use of Landmarks and Landmark Districts in the City in accordance with this Chapter. Said Commission shall consist of seven (7) members who are residents of the City who have manifested a knowledge and interest in the preservation of the City's cultural heritage.

Section 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by
the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of
Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the
Mayor.

25 || /// 26 || ///

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Beach, CA 90802-4511

มี มีการ

DFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

- 27 || ///
- 28 ///

2

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City 1 Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of ______June_16____, 2020, 2 3 by the following vote: 4 Councilmembers: 5 Ayes: Zendejas, Pearce, Price, Mungo. 6 Andrews, Uranga, Richardson. 7 8 9 Councilmembers: Noes: Supernaw, Austin. 10 11 Councilmembers: Absent: None. CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4511 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 12 13 Recusal(s): Councilmembers: None. 51 14 15 16 17 18 Approved: 19 Mayor (Date) 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 3 TMA:dlb A19-06910 [05-12-20] 01150485.docx

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Tamela Austin being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 18th day of June, 2020, I posted three true and correct copies of Ordinance No. ORD-20-0021 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the lobby of Civic Chambers; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the Office of the City Clerk.

Jomela Aust.

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 18th day of June 2020.

CITY CLERK